

# GOVT. HRANGBANA COLLEGE





www.ghbc.edu.inMail-hrangbanacollege2014@gmail.comFax-03892340984;Phone-03892340984

#### POLICY DOCUMENT FOR SCHOLARSHIP AND FREESHIPS

### Students' Aid Fund

The College has instituted "Students' Aid Fund" out of the contribution of the students of the College. For the utilization of these funds, the College has set up a Committee. The Students' Aid Fund Committee shall consist of:

Chairman : Principal

Vice Chairman: Vice Principal

Secretary : One Faculty member

Members : 1. All heads of Departments

2. One Students Union Representative

The College shall notify the students about Students' Aid Fund at the beginning of the academic session. Students in need of support fund shall be identified by the mentor-teachers from among their mentees, the teachers in their respective classes through the Class Representatives and these students in need of financial assistance may apply for the fund. The application shall be submitted to the Principal by the concerned departments through the Head of Department.

The applications shall be considered by the Committee according to the eligibility criteria i.e family income, chronic illness, unforeseen accidents, disability as well as the academic record of the student and shall be granted thereafter according to availability of funds

## **Incentive Schemes (Students Merit Awards)**

Students' Merit Awards is conferred in the following categories:

- 1. R.Zatlaia Award: Student securing the highest percentage of marks, irrespective of the departments in the final examinations receives 'R.Zatlaia Award' which carries a cash of Rs.10,000/- and a citation. This award is sponsored by R.Zatlaia and his family.
- 2. Hrangbana Awards: All Top Ten students in the final examination from all the different departments receive 'Hrangbana Award' which carries a cash of Rs.1000/- and a citation. These awards are sponsored by the family of the late late Hrangbana.
- 3. Merit Awards: Students securing highest percentage of marks in their respective departments receive the Merit Award which carry a cash of Rs.5000/- and a citation as given below which are sponsored by by the person or family of the person whom the awards are named after.

Dr.Kenneth Chawngliana Award : English Department

K.Liantuala Award : Public Administration Department

Dr.Lalrinawma Award : Mizo Department

Rokailiana Award : Economics Department
Lian V Khiangte Award : Commerce Department
Lalrammawia Khiangte Award : Geography Department

Rualkhuma Hmar Award : Political Science Department

Vanlalzawma Award : History Department
Lungmuana Award : Psychology Department
Prof.Sanny Tochhawng Award : Education Department

4. Department Awards: Students of all the departments securing 'O' level in the End Semester Examinations receive Department awards which carry a cash of Rs.2000/- and a citation. The awards are borne by the faculty members of the different departments.

## Post Matric Scholarship for SCs & STs

The College shall provide all the necessary information about the scholarships at the beginning of the academic session

All the notifications/circulars/brochures/other notifications received by the College with regard to application of scholarships will be intimated to students

There is separate section in the College office who is in-charge of guiding the students and to address all the queries made by the students with regard to scholarship

The College is registered on all the scholarship portals of the Government which sanction scholarships to students.

The duties of verification, attestation and submission of the application forms is done by the section concerned with scholarship

The College shall process all the scholarship applications on time

(Dr.H.LALZIDINGA)
Principal
Govt. Hrangbana College
Alzawi.Mizoram



## GOVT. HRANGBANA COLLEGE

AIZAWL - 796007 MIZORAM Phone : 2306540/2342953 Fax : (0389)2340984

ic your gube edulm. Mail - hisnebanacolles c 2014 ii grount com, principal ii ghbe edulin

## OFFICE ORDER

In the interest of public and for the benefit of the students of Govt.

Hrangbana College, Students' Aid Fund Committee is hereby constituted as under to function with immediate effect. This committee will be responsible in all matters relating to financial assistance that can be receive by students of this College.

Chairman

Principal

Vice Chairman

Vice Principal

Secretary

Judy Lalremruati Ralte

Members

1) All Head of Department

2) One S.U. representative

Sd/- LALHMINGTHANGA Principal

Nema No. 4-150124-03-113C/

Dated Aizawl, the 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2019

Copy to

All concerned – for information

Principal

Govt Hennebaga College

Govt, Hrangbana College Aizawi, Micoram

10/27/7

\* + 1

## Student's Aid Fund First Meeting Minute

Place

Principal's Office Chamber

Date

11th October, 2019

#### Members Bresent:

✓. Lalhmingthanga, Chairman

2. Judy Lalremruati Ralte, Secretary

3. Zohmingliani Lyngdoh

4. Prof. Sanny Tochhawng

5. Zonunsangi

Lalthlengliana Hrahsel

7. Laldinpuii

8. Saihlupuii

Malsawmi Pachuau

10. Laltlanmawia

11. Lalthawmmawia (S.U)

The Principal welcomed the members and gave a report about the Committee. (and) how the fund collected (during admission) is to be utilised under a separate 'Head'. The present fund available for the Academic Session 2019-2020 is ₹ 90,500- (Rupees ninety thousand five hundred) only. He also read out the 5 (five) Objectives of the committee.

The following points were deliberated and approved:

1. Student(s) to receive the fund is to be carefully scrutinise by the concerned department or the Students' Union. The application is to be submitted to the Principal by the concerned HoDs or General Secretary, S.U. which is to be approved by the Committee.

The Committee also decided that the staff of the college donate some amount in a Donation Box to increase the Student's Aid Fund. The amount collected in the Donation Box is to be deposited in the Account under the earlier mentioned separate 'Head'. This is to be

further approved by the upcoming Staff Meeting.

3. Application for the fund which had been submitted by the Public Administration department was read out and report was given by the department's representative and the General Secretary, S.U. The Committee decided that the applicant Angel Remsangzuala Ushoy, V Semester, bearing University Roll No. 1703BA142 be given an amount of ₹ 4000 (Rupees four thousand only) to support him.

Application from the Education department was also heard. The committee decided

that the concerned student not be given support from the Fund.

The committee was adjourns with vote of thanks by the Principal,

(JUDY LATREMRUATI RALTE)

(LALHMINGTHANGA)

Principal/Chairman



## GOVT. HRANGBANA COLLEGE

AIZAWL - MIZORAM 796007



..ww.ghbc.edu.in Mail - hrangbanacollege2014@gmail.com Fax-0389 2340984; Phone-0389 2340984

No.D.11019/1/2019-HBC/ 596 9

Dated the 10th October, 2019

### NOTICE

An important meeting of Student's Aid Fund Committee is scheduled to be held at the time and place mentioned below: All members are informed to make convenient time for this meeting.

Place :

Principal's Office Chamber

Date

11th October, 2019 (Friday)

Time :

2:15 P.M

(LALHMINGTHANGA) Principal Govt. Hrangbana College Aizawl, Mizoram

## Student's Aid Fund Committee Members

SI.No	Name	Signature
1.	Lalhmingthanga, Chairman	Chy .
2.	Judy Lalremruati Ralte, Secretary	My O.
3.	Lalrochuanga Pachuau, Vice Principal	to,
4.	Zohmingliani Lyngdoh	Immoh
5.	Darchuailova Renthlei	Warming for HOD
6.	Zonunsangi	- Kill
7.	Lalthlengliana Hrahsel	Duhare
8.	Dr. Rohmingliani	200
9.	B. Lalrawngbawla	A
10.	Dr. Sanny Tochhawng	<u></u>
11.	John K. Laldingliana	Dhus
	. Saihlupuii	daibheair
13.	Prof. Kalyan Adak	
14	Lalthanpuii Ralte	
15.	Lalrochhari H/A	RD
16.	. Lalthawmmawia (SU Representative)	of transies